1.

(d
)

Th
e

C
om

pa
ny

 d
oe

s
no

t
ha

ve
 a

ny
 B

en
am

i p
ro

pe
rt

y,
 w

he
re

 a
ny

 p
ro

ce
ed

in
g

ha
s

be
en

 in
iti

at
ed

 o
r

pe
nd

in
g

ag
ai

ns
t

th
e

C
om

pa
ny

 f
or

 h
ol

di
ng

 a
ny

 B
en

am
i p

ro
pe

rt
y.

(e
)

C
er

ta
in

 a
ss

et
s

ha
ve

 b
ee

n
gi

ve
n

on
 le

as
e

[r
ef

er
 n

ot
e

7(
b)

].

191

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5(i)(b) Capital work-in-progress
(J in Lakhs)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Opening balance 632.38 2,918.02
Additions during the year* 2,887.05 2,380.87
Less : Amount capitalised during the year* 2,886.64 4,666.51
Closing Balance (net of provision for impairment of H 2,569.90 lacs [refer
note 25])*

632.79 632.38

   *The Company accounts for all capitalization of property, plant and equipment through capital work in progress and therefore the movement in
capital work in progress is the difference between closing and opening balance of capital work in progress as adjusted for additions to property, plant
and equipment.

  Ageing schedule

  As at March 31, 2022

Capital work-in-progress Amount in Capital work-in-progress for a period of
TotalLess than 1

Year
1-2 Years 2-3 Years

More than 3
Years

Projects in progress 362.45 189.56 80.78 – 632.79
Total 362.45 189.56 80.78 – 632.79

  Following are the Capital work-in-progress completion schedule of projects whose completion is overdue to its original plan
as at March 31, 2022:

Capital work-in-progress To be completed in Less than1 year

Less than 1 Year 1-2 Years 2-3 Years More than 3 Years

Arcot road hospital projects 270.34 – – –

  As at March 31, 2021

Capital work-in-progress Amount in Capital work-in-progress for a period of
TotalLess than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Projects in progress 498.72 133.66 – – 632.38
Total 498.72 133.66 – – 632.38

  There is no project whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan as at March 31, 2021.

FORTIS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Annual Report 2021-22

192

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5(ii) Goodwill
(J in Lakhs)

Particulars Goodwill

Gross carrying amount
As at April 1,2020 3,292.57
As at March 31,2021 3,292.57
As at March 31,2022 3,292.57
Impairment
As at April 1,2020 (570.80)
Impairment during the year
As at March 31,2021 (570.80)
Impairment during the year
As at March 31,2022 (570.80)
Net Carrying Value
As at March 31,2021 2,721.77
As at March 31,2022 2,721.77

  At cash generating unit (CGUs) level, the goodwill is tested for impairment annually at the year-end or more frequently if there
are indications that goodwill might be impaired. The entire goodwill balance is allocated to Fortis Hospitals Shalimar Bagh.

[…]

193

Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5(iii)(a) Other intangible assets
(J in Lakhs)

Particulars Computer
Software

Gross carrying amount
As at April 1,2020 2,903.02
Additions 966.65
As at March 31,2021 3,869.67
Additions 160.29
Disposals (481.15)
As at March 31,2022 3,548.81
Accumulated amortisation
As at April 1,2020 2,114.39
Charge for the year 442.58
As at March 31,2021 2,556.97
Charge for the year 436.73
Disposals (481.15)
Carrying value
As at March 31,2021 1,312.70
As at March 31,2022 1,036.26

5(iii)(b) Intangible assets under development

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Opening balance 41.59 364.37
Additions during the year* 118.70 643.87
Less : Amount capitalised during the year* 160.29 966.65
Closing Balance* – 41.59

   *The Company accounts for all capitalization of intangible assets through intangible assets under development and therefore the movement in
intangible assets under development is the difference between closing and opening balance of intangible assets under development as adjusted for
additions to intangible assets.

  Ageing schedule

  As at March 31, 2021

Intangible assets under
development

Amount in Intangible assets under development for a
period of

Total
Less than 1

year
1-2 years 2-3 years

More than
3 years

Projects in progress 41.59 - - - 41.59

Projects temporarily suspended - - - - -

*Total 41.59 - - - 41.59

  There is no project whose completion is overdue or has exceeded its cost compared to its original plan as at March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021

FORTIS HEALTHCARE LIMITED

Annual Report 2021-22

194

Notes forming part of the Standalone Financial Statements

5(iv) Investments in associates
(J in Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2022
As at

March 31, 2021

Unquoted investments (fully paid)
 (a) Investments in equity instruments - at cost
  Investment in associate companies
 i) Sunrise Medicare Private Limited*
  [(Nil (3,126 as at March 31, 2021) Equity shares of H 10 each)]

- 0.31

  Less: Impairment of investment - (0.31)
Aggregate unquoted investments in associates - -
Aggregate carrying value of unquoted investments in associates - -
Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments in
associates

- 0.31

  *The Company has been struck off from the Registrar of Companies w.e.f August 17, 2021

5(v) Investments in subsidiaries
(J in Lakhs)